
 

 
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £4.16 in printing costs 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

THURSDAY, 8 JUNE 2023, 10.30 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

CR 4, COUNTY HALL - MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Stubbs (Chair) 
Councillors Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-Jones, 
Robson, Sattar and Wong 
  

1   Apologies for Absence   
  

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 

  
3   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023 

  
4   Petitions   

  
5   Development Control Applications   

  
5a   21/02984/MJR - Plots 4 and 5, Central Square, City Centre, Cardiff  (Pages 3 - 

72) 
  

6   Public Path Diversion Order - St Fagans 21  (Pages 73 - 78) 
  

7   Applications decided by Delegated Powers  (Pages 79 - 146) 
 
24th March 2023 – 26th May 2023 

  
8   Urgent Items (if any)   

  
9   Date of next meeting   

 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday 6 July 2023 at 10.30 am 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Friday, 2 June 2023 
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the press 
[...]
D BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
The applications decided by delegated powers between 30 September 2022 and 23 
March 2023 were noted. 
 
104 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items 
 
105 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee is next due to meeting on Thursday 4 May 2023. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 2.40 pm 
 



COMMITTEE DATE: 08/06/2023 
 
APPLICATION No. 21/02984/MJR APPLICATION DATE:   23/12/2021 
 
ED:   Cathays 
 
APP TYPE:  Full Planning Permission  
 
APPLICANT: Rightacres Property Company Ltd  
 
LOCATION: Plots 4 and 5 Central Square, City Centre, Cardiff 
 
PROPOSAL:  Full planning application for a mixed-use building providing 

commercial uses at ground floor/mezzanine level (Use Classes 
A1/A2/A3/B1/D1/D2) and residential accommodation above (Use 
Class C3 and including non C3 Use Class residential), a pavilion 
(Use Classes A1/A2/A3), public realm, cycle parking, access, 
drainage and other infrastructure works required for the delivery 
of Central Square Plots 4 and 5. 

__________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: That, subject to relevant parties entering into a binding legal 
agreement with the Council under the provisions of a SECTION 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this Resolution unless 
otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of matters detailed in Section 11 
of this report, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 
Section 14. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2: That delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning 
&/or Operational Manager: Strategic Development & Placemaking, to make changes 
to the conditions and/or Heads of Terms of the required legal agreement, subject to 
consultation with the Chair of Planning, up to the point where the legal agreement is 
signed and planning permission issued.  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.   BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
1.1 T
[...]
on 
corrected in accordance with approval. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of future occupiers, in accordance with Policies 
EN13 and KP5 of the adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026). 
 

34. Operation Hours for Commercial Units: No member of the public shall be 
admitted to or allowed to remain on the premises outside the hours of 07:00 
and 12:00 (midnight) on Sunday to Thursdays and 07:00 – 01:00 on Friday and 
Saturdays. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of existing and future occupiers are 
protected, in accordance with Policies EN13 and KP5 of the adopted City of 
Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026).  
 

35. Servicing Hours for Commercial Units: There shall be no arrival, departure, 
loading or unloading of Heavy and Light Good Vehicles outside of the hours of 
07:00 and 22:00 on any day that are directly associated with the following Use 
Classes at the development; A1/A2/A3/B1/D1/D2. 
  
Reason: To protect the amenity of future occupiers, in accordance with 
Policies EN13 and KP5 of the adopted City of Cardiff Local Development Plan 
(2006-2026). 



 
Informative 1: Any works to the existing adopted public highway are to be 
subject to agreement under S278 of the Highways Act 1980 between the 
developer and Council. All works to be completed in accordance with the 
approved plans and to the satisfaction of the Council. 
 
Informative 2: It is noted from the supporting documentation that the applicants 
have considered the likelihood of archaeological deposits being encountered. 
Should this occur, please notify the Glamorgan-Gwent Archaeological Trust  
as mitigation may be required. 
 
Informative 3: The applicant is advised to liaise with Network Rail and contact 
Grace Lewis (grace.lewis@networkrail.co.uk). 
 
Informative 4: Natural Resources Wales (NRW) consider that the controlled 
waters at this site are not of the highest environmental sensitivity. Therefore 
NRW have not provided detailed site-specific advice or comments
[...]
ated alterations

FUL 27/03/2023 Permission 
Granted

06/12/2022 Mr John Pinn Minor - 
Dwellings (C3)

23/00315/FUL 121-123 Queen Street 
And 40 Windsor 
Place
Cathays
Cardiff
CF10 2BJ

Change of Use of existing ground floor shop and 
basement to A3 Use

FUL 27/03/2023 Permission 
Granted

14/02/2023 Mr Giles Hoare Minor - Retail 
(A1-A3)



Application No. Address ProposalTypeApplicant Decision Date DecisionDATEAPVAL Statutory Class
23/00545/DOC Southgate House

Wood Street
Cathays
Cardiff

Discharge of Condition 10 (Extraction Equipment) 
of 20/00628/MNR

DOC 04/04/2023 Full 
Discharge of 
Condition

13/03/2023 . Minor - Retail 
(A1-A3)

22/02251/FUL Howells Of Cardiff
14-18 St Mary Street
City Centre
Cardiff
CF10 1TT

Proposed development of roof terrace for flexible 
use (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 and D2), 
associated internal and external alterations, 
including landscaping and engineering works

FUL 06/04/2023 Permission 
Granted

27/09/2022 TE Cardiff 7 Ltd Major - Retail 
(A1-A3)

LBC/22/00050/MNR Cardiff University
Park Place
Cathays Park

IMPROVEMENTS TO ACCESS PROVISION IN 
8NO. LOCATIONS. 1NO. LOCATION EXTERNAL, 
AT SOUTH WEST ENTRANCE, INVOLVING 2NO. 
NEW STONE RAMPS, REPLACING 1NO. 
TEMPORARY NON-COMPLIANT METAL RAMP. 
7NO. INTERNAL OVER GROUND, FIRST AND 
SECOND FLOORS. 1NO. INVOLVES NEW 
TIMBER RAMP, REPLACING TEMPORARY 
ALUMINIUM NON-COMPLIANT RAMP. 2NO. 
INVOLVE NEW TIMBER RAMPS, REPLACING 
TEMPORARY TIMBER NON-COMPLIANT 
RAMPS. 4NO. INVOLVE NEW STAIR PLATFORM 
LIFTS; IN ONE CASE REPLACING 1NO. 
TEMPORARY NON-COMPLIANT TIMBER RAMP

LBC 06/04/2023 Permission 
Granted

11/08/2022 Mr Jones Listed 
Buildings

22/02928/FUL 2A Fairoak Road And 
150 Crwys Road
Cathays
Cardiff
CF24 4PX

First floor extension to construct two new 
apartments at first floor level.

FUL 06/04/2023 Refuse13/12/2022 Ms. Lulu Burridge Minor - 
Dwellings (C3)



Application No. Address ProposalTypeApplicant Decision Date DecisionDATEAPVAL Statutory Class
23/00327/DOC Site Of

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
DYDD IAU, 8 MEHEFIN 2023 
 
Yn 
bressenol: 

Cynghorydd Stubbs(Cadeirydd) 

 Cynghorwyr Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Reid-Jones, Robson 
a/ac Sattar 
 

Nododd y Pwyllgor fod y Cyngor, yn ei Gyfarfod Blynyddol ar 25 Mai 2023 wedi 
cytuno ar Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor a Chylch Gorchwyl y Pwyllgor Cynllunio. 
 
1 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB  
 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorwyr Heather Joyce, 
Michael Michael a Peter Wong. 
  
 
2 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU  
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Robson fudd rhagfarnus mewn perthynas â chais 
21/02984/MJR gan fod yr ymgeisydd yn ffrind agos i'r teulu. 
  
 
3 :   COFNODION  
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 6 Ebrill 2023 yn gofnod cywir a 
chawsant eu llofnodi gan y Cadeirydd. 
  
 
4 :   DEISEBAU  
 
Nid oedd deisebau ynghlwm â'r cais - 21/02984/MJR  
  
 
5 :   CEISIADAU RHEOLI DATBLYGU  
 
Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor y rhestr o geisiadau rheoli datblygu yn unol â Deddf Cynllunio 
Gwlad a Thref 1990. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD: Y dylai’r Pwyllgor hwn yn unol â phwerau a ddirprwyir iddo  
benderfynu ar y ceisiadau rheoli datblygu canlynol yn ôl yr argymhelliad  
a nodir yn adroddiadau Cyfarwyddwr Cynllunio, Trafnidiaeth a’r Amgylchedd, yn 
amodol ar unrhyw ddiwygiadau pellach fel y manylir arnynt isod, a rhoi gwybod am y 
penderfyniadau’n unol ag Adran 70 Deddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990 neu Adran 
74 Deddf Cynllunio (Adeiladau Rhestredig ac Ardaloedd Cadwraeth) 1990. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD CYMERADWYO CAIS YN AMODOL AR YMRWYMO I 
GYTUNDEB ADRAN 106 RHWYMOL:  
  
(Gadawodd y Cynghorydd Adrian Robson y cyfarfod, yn unol â'i fudd rhagfarnus, 
wrth ystyried y cais hwwn).  



  
21/02984/MJR – CATHAYS 

PLOTIAU 4 A 5, SGWÂR CANOLOG, CANOL Y DDINAS, CAERDYDD 

Cais cynllunio llawn ar gyfer adeilad defnydd cymysg sy'n darparu defnyddiau 
masnachol ar lefel y llawr gwaelod / mesanîn (dosbarthiadau defnydd 
A1/A2/A3/B1/D1/D2) a llety preswyl uwchlaw (dosbarth defnydd C3 gan gynnwys 
dosbarth defnydd preswyl nad yw’n C3), pafiliwn (Dosbarthiadau defnydd A1/A2/A3), 
tir cyhoeddus, parcio i feiciau, mynediad, draenio a gwaith seilwaith arall i gyflawni 
plotiau 4 a 5 y Sgwâr Canolog.  
  
Gofynnwyd i swyddogion ddiwygio Amod 12 (Parcio Beiciau) er mwyn pwysleisio'r 
angen i barcio beiciau gael ei ddiogelu a'i oruchwylio gan deledu cylch cyfyng. 
  
 
6 :   GORCHYMYN DARGYFEIRIO LLWYBR CYHOEDDUS - SAIN FFAGAN 21  
 
Amlinellodd yr adroddiad y cais am wyro llwybr cyhoeddus - Sain Ffagan 21, gan 
ganiatáu i'r llwybr troed gael ei ailalinio o fewn datblygiad newydd Clos Y Cwarra.   
  
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i gymeradwyo'r cais i ganiatáu i'r Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
brosesu'r Gorchymyn Cyfreithiol i ddargyfeirio'r Llwybr Cyhoeddus, Sain Ffagan 21. 
  
 
7 :   CEISIADAU WEDI’U PENDERFYNU GAN BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG  
 
Nodwyd y ceisiadau a benderfynwyd gan bwerau dirprwyedig rhwng 24 Mawrth 2023 
a 26 Mai 2023. 
  
 
8 :   EITEMAU BRYS (OS OES RHAI)  
 
Doedd dim. 
  
 
9 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF  
 
Cynhelir cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor ddydd Iau 6 Gorffennaf 2023. 
  
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11.50 am 
 


